

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/5/2019 1:02 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

ROBERT INGERSOLL and CURT FREED

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Mark Rienzi
Adèle Keim
Diana Verm
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,
Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095

Keith A. Talbot
Counsel of Record
WSBA no. 32154
Patterson Buchanan Fobes &
Leitch, Inc.
2112 Third Ave., Ste. 500
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 462-6722

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Religion Clause violations in this case are worse than <i>Masterpiece</i>	3
A. The Attorney General’s hostility in this case is worse than the Colorado Human Rights Commissioners’ hostility in <i>Masterpiece</i>	3
B. The Attorney General’s “religious hostility” towards Stutzman violates the Free Exercise Clause	9
C. Even without a showing of hostility, forcing Stutzman to participate in a wedding ceremony violates the Religion Clauses.	11
II. The Free Speech Clause prohibits the State from forcing Stutzman to participate in same-sex weddings with her expressive activities	15
III. The State has no strict scrutiny defense to the religious hostility claim, and has not proved its defense with respect to the other claims.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	17
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , No. C10-0682-JCC, 2011 WL 5563206 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 10, 2011)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	4
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8, 11
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , No. 17-419, 2019 WL 691579 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2019).....	9
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9-10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	18
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	19

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	10
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,</i> 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	6, 8, 10, 14
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 19
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta,</i> 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	17
<i>State v. Immelt,</i> 267 P.3d 305 (Wash. Oct. 27, 2011).....	15
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. The Borough of Tenafly,</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17

<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	10, 13
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	4
<i>W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12, 16
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3607.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12113.....	7
Other Authorities	
5 Writings of James Madison (G. Hunt ed. 1904)	14
